BIC Realtime  ONIX Product Information Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 1 of 10 3 April 2020
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime
Standards for Instant Business Message Exchange
ONIX Product Information Request and Response
Version 2.0, 3 April 2020
This document: https://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/API/Trade/BICWSONIXProductInformation-

affect the response as a whole
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01  Service unavailable
02  Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03  Server unable to process request– a reason
 should normally be given as a free text
 description – see below
08  Product record format not as requested
M  ResponseType
  Free text description / reason for response. If the
request used the basic HTTPS protocol, and there
was an unprocessable error in the request (e.g.
invalid account ID type code), the request string
may be repeated here for reference and
debugging purposes.
D  ResponseTypeDescription
 Language of description. Mandatory if included in
the request. See request header line 8.
D  DescriptionLanguageCode
9 Record type D RecordType
  Record type code
00  See description for details
01  ONIX record without supply P&A
02  ONIX record with supply P&A
04  ONIX 3.0 block-level update without supply P&A
05  ONIX 3.0 block-level update with supply P&A
M  RecordTypeCode
  Record type description D  RecordTypeDescription
10 Format in which product information records are
expressed in the response detail. Mandatory in every
request that contains response detail elements.
01  ONIX Release 2.1 - reference tags
02  ONIX Release 2.1 - short tags
03  ONIX Release 3.0 - reference tags
04  ONIX Release 3.0 - short tags
D ONIXRecordFormat
11 ONIX record attachment type. If not included, the
default is that ONIX records, if any, are embedded in
the response.
01  ONIX records embedded in response. Only
      supported if the Response payload as a whole
      is in XML format
02  URI links to ONIX records included in response
D ONIXRecordAttachmentType
Response detail
 ONIX Product information record: mandatory
unless the header reports an exception
condition that prevents any response
D ONIXProductInformationRecord. R
1 EAN-13 product number as specified in the request
detail, if any (mandatory unless trading partners have
agreed to use an alternative product identifier).
Mandatory if included in the request detail to which
this response relates.
D EAN13
2 Alternative product identifier as specified in the
request detail. Mandatory if included in the request
detail to which this response relates.
D ProductIdentifier. R
  Product ID type  - see ONIX codelist 5, code value
‘02’ excluded. Use code value ‘01’ (proprietary) if
invalid in the request.
M  ProductIDType
  ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D  IDTypeName
  Product number M  Identifier
BIC Realtime  ONIX Product Information Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 9 of 10 3 April 2020
Response detail (continued)
 ONIX Product information record D ONIXProductInformationRecord.
3 Response code, if no information can be sent for this
product.   If present, no further elements may be
included in this product information record.
D ResponseCoded.
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
06  Invalid product ID
07  No information for this product
M  ResponseType
 Free text description If the request used the basic
HTTPS protocol, and there was an unprocessable
error in the request (e.g. invalid product ID type
code), the request string may be repeated here for
reference and debugging purposes.
D  ResponseTypeDescription
 Language of description. Mandatory if included in
the request. See request header line 13.
D  DescriptionLanguageCode
4 The content of a record must comprise the content of
an ONIX product information record that conforms to
the record format specified in the header (i.e. it is valid
according to the corresponding DTD or Schema).
Each record must also be consistent with the specified
record type. It is recommended that the content of this
element should be either a Product element or an
ONIXMessage element containing a single Product
element, to facilitate validation and processing. This
element may only be included if consistent with the
attachment type if specified in the header – see
header line 11. This element may not be included if
the response payload is in JSON format.
D Record
5 Location of the ONIX record expressed as a URI.
Either this element or a Record element may be
included, but not both. This element may only be
included if consistent with the attachment type
specified in the header – see header line 11.
D RecordURI
Example of a Response XML payload containing an embedded ONIX record:
<ONIXProductInformationResponse version="2.0"
 xmlns="http://www.bic.org.uk/webservices/onixProductInfo">
  <Header>
    <IssueDateTime>20190424T1145</IssueDateTime>
    <SenderIdentifier>
      <SenderIDType>01</SenderIDType>
      <IDValue>XYZ</IDValue>
    </SenderIdentifier>
    <AccountIdentifier>
      <AccountIDType>01</AccountIDType>
      <IDValue>12345</IDValue>
    </AccountIdentifier>
    <ReferenceCoded>
      <ReferenceTypeCode>01</ReferenceTypeCode>
      <ReferenceNumber>001</ReferenceNumber>
      <ReferenceDateTime>20190418T152500</ReferenceDateTime>
    </ReferenceCoded>
    <RecordType>
      <RecordTypeCode>01</RecordTypeCode>
    </RecordType>
    <ONIXRecordFormat>01</ONIXRecordFormat>
  </Header>
BIC Realtime  ONIX Product Information Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 10 of 10 3 April 2020
  <ONIXProductInformationRecord>